6	PL DA	TE OF BUR	HALIII DEG		IENT DIR				•	Lor
	AEI	RIFIED BY	1 /5/ POBER		DIRECTIVE NU	<u>in                                    </u>		DATE	<u>.</u>	
	SECTIO NAME		TION OF DECEASED		1200	00083		O9 DAY	MON	TH TEA
J43 lm	R,	Liege	mais	SERIAL NU	ABER 906	GRADE	ARM 8	RACE	RELIG	о <b>и</b>
METERY	NAME OF THE OWNER.	<del>-                                    </del>	and the second s	PLO	ROW	GRAVE A		DISPOSIT	10 00	REMAINS
ACRS MAU	SOLEI	M LIEU	BELGILM			67	•	35	23	DIST CT
AME AND ADDRESS	OF CON	ISIGNEE	SECTION B — CO				IN			2101. 011
								C(S)	ON H	0 788
A S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S		Comment of the second					<b>W</b>		<b></b>	
	·		SECTION C DISIN	FEDMENT AN	D IDENTIFICA	TION	·····	-	<del></del>	
ME			SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE			D	ATE DISTI	NTERRED	,
						•				
ENTIFICATION TAG	ON	ORGANIZATION		<u> </u>	RELIGION	IDENTIFIC	CATION VE	RIFIED BY		
REMAINS										
MARKER	<del>-</del>	1		TION OF REA	ANS FOR SH	IPMENT			AME A	1D TITLE
TURE OF BURIAL			OLOTION D THE MINE					1.		<del></del>
•		• •	•							
HER MEANS OF ID	ENTIFICA"	TION	<u></u>		<del></del>			<del></del>		
4°.			• / /				•			
:		1 .	٠,		•	17 -				
NOR DISCREPANCI	S (Pre	pare Discrepan	cy Report QMC Fort	n 1194a foi	major disc	GRAVE DISTORTION OF REMAINS  GRAVE DISTORTION OF REMAINS  ATION  ATH DATE DISTINTERRED  IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY  NAME AND TITLE  IPMENT  VS  COMPLISHED BY  COMPLISHED B				
MAINS PREPARED A	PLOT ROW GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  SECTION B — CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN  SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION  SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED  SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT  CONDITION OF REMAINS  RELIGION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT  CONDITION OF REMAINS  RESCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)  NS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET  BY  EMBALMER (Signature)  SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY  I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above is correct.  SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR									
ATE						p#				
SKET SEALED BY				EMBALME	R (Signatur	e)	<del></del>	:		
								gent e		1.5
SKET BOXED AND	MARKED	<del></del>	<del></del>	SHIPPING	ADDRESS VER	IFIED BY	<del></del>	<del></del>		
•										
TE I hereby		that all the fo	regoing operations w	ere condu	cted and a	ccomplished	under my	y immed	iate si	pervisio
and that the r	eport o	bove is correct	<b>.</b>							
					```					4
			, i.e.,	· .				1-00		
MARKS AND SPECIA	AL INSTRL	ICTIONS		<del>:</del>	5IG	MATURE OF AC	JK2 INSPEC	.1UK		
PEMAINS	AFE I	APPROVED	UNIDENTIFIAL	RES.	REMAIN I.	S PERM	INTER	RED	M S	7.
•	SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT  CONDITION OF REMAINS  OF IDENTIFICATION  ANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)  RED AND PLACED IN CASKET  BY  EMBALMER (Signature)  SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY  BY  eby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision the report above is correct.  SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR  SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS  SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS  STRANGE PLOT B, ROW 33, GRAVE 31.									
•	BY  EMBALMER (Signature)  AND MARKED  SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY  reby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision the report above is correct.  SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR  SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS  APPROVE UNIDENT AGRES. REMAINS PERM INTERRECT.									
IC FORM 110	4							-4		1
/11 FEB 48 1 1 3"	<b>T</b>								Mβ	full.
							er.		· ()	ν .

WILL CEM. ST A						
PLOT B ROW 33	GRAV 37	Transaction of the Contraction o			cen A	S - 22 2 2-
DATE OF BURIAL	: '11 Dec 51		- PID-V-		JI Hve CO	5-31-37
VERIFIED BY: 4	. / 013	INTERMEN	T DIRECT	IAF :	· particular	14
Robertura	and the second s			- A	مس	
ROBERT W. GANS	EL 1st Lt. QMC	lain-	CTIVE NUMBER			
SECTION A —	•	Ì	CTIVE NUMBER		DATE	
NAME AND BURIAL LOCA	TION OF DECEASED	-	1200		_	10 51
						ONTH YEAR
IAME		SERIAL NUMBER	GRA	DE ARM	RACE REL	IGION
7000 70	3 Unko	Tin no	Mar		ر ملم وموف	
CELETEDY OF 1	J 66 144 0	TO GO	ROW GRA	VE	DISPOSITION	OF PERAINS
CEMETERY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The second second	Carlotte and State State of the	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	3503	
AGRS LIEGE MAUSOIEUM ,	BELGIUM		]	67		8000
<del></del>	SECTION B — CON	CICNEE AND NE	VT OF KIN	<del> </del>	+ CODE	DIST. CTR.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE	SECTION D - CON		ADDRESS OF N	EXT OF KIN	1 / UEL	(33)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE		TAME AIND	ADDRESS OF 14	EXT OF KIR		
	4 - 4 - 4 - 1	{	и			
ST AVOLD, FRANCE		( E	Y ADMINIS	STRATIVE D	ecesion h	Q 7 <b>8</b> 87)
•		}			•	
	CENTION O DICENTI	COMENT AND IN	ENTIFICATION		<del></del>	<del></del>
NAME	SECTION C DISINT	<del></del>	ENTIFICATION TE OF DEATH	<del></del> -т	DATE DISTINTER	RED
NAME:	V-DIZE ITORIBED		- wi werilli	·	marin management	
	1				•	
DENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION	<del> </del>	DE	IGION	IDENTIFICATION	VERIFIED BY	
	•	KL	101011		TERRITOR DE	•
REMAINS		1			Natat	AND TITLE
MARKER	SECTION D — PREPARAT	ION OF BENNIN	e cop euipmei	UT	NAME	AITO IIILE
NATURE OF BURIAL	SECTION D - PREPARAT	CONDITION		<u> </u>		
AVIANE OF BONIVE						
		ipa.	The fact of			
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION		The state of the s		<del></del>	<del></del>	
THE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH				* *
	= ATAC	8 "		•		
MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepa	Report QMC Form	1194a for m	ajor discrepa	ncies.)		
						a.
	• •					•
		1 1 1				
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET	<del></del>		<del></del>			
	:				A second	
DATE	ВҮ		•	•		
CASKET SEALED BY		EMBALMER (S	Signature)			
						4 4
			٠	· <u>-</u>		# 1 ++ 1
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED	<del></del>	SHIPPING AD	DRESS VERIFIED	BY		
	:					
DATE BY		•			·	
I hereby certify that all the fo	pregoing operations we	ere conducte	d and accom	plished under	my immediate	e supervision
and that the report above is corre				•	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		•				. Marketine
						*** **********************************
	0 - 0		<u> </u>			
•			SIGNATU	JRE OF AGRS INSF	ECTOR	
REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS		***				
	مين مين مي مين در مين					
REMAINS ARE APPROVED UN	THENTIFIABIES				w	4.4
	$\mathbf{x}_{i}(\mathbf{x}_{i}) = (1 + i + i + i + i + i + i + i + i + i + $			FILE	And the party of the second	100
	4 - A	(		#\$COP	DS_ANNOTA	70 2
		4		DA 719	& yan	52 m
	<u>,</u>			<del></del>	ciglar	Harter
PMC FORM 1194				Ke	gis Neu.	Div.
Incl #4					*	
A						

### DISINTERMENT OPERATIONS RECORD

2.5 f			·	DIR	ECTIVE N	JMBER	<del></del>	DATE		
	SECTION A	ITION OF BEOFACED		}				17	OCT	1951
	NAME AND BURIAL LOC	ATION OF DECEASED.						DAY	1	
NAME			SERIAL	NUMBE	R	GRADE	ARM	RACE		
UNKKOWN X-9	06 <b>6</b>						1	1		
CEMETERY				PLOT	ROW	GRAVE		DISPOSIT	ION O	DEM AINS
	eum, liege bei	GTIM			""	67	,	3.3.03.		ME/II/IIII
						0,		COD	E	DIST. CTR.
		SECTION B — (	CONSIGNE	E AND N	EXT OF K	IN				
NAME AND ADDRESS (	OF CONSIGNEE	-	" NA	AWE ANI	ADDRESS	OF NEXT OF K	IN			
			}							
			}							
			. }							
<del></del>		SECTION C - DISI	NTERMEN	IT AND I	DENTIFICA	ATION		<del></del>	·	
NAME		SERIAL NUMBER	GRA		ATE OF DE	<del></del>	E	ATE DISTIN	ITERRED	<del> </del>
UNKNOWN X-9	066	•	}	-				ABOVE (	GROUI	ND.
						<del></del>	~ <b>~~</b> -			
IDENTIFICATION TAG	ORGANIZATION	4		RE	LIGION	l l		ERIFIED BY		
REMAINS EMBOS	JED					A 1800X X	XXXXXX			
MARKER		SECTION D — PREPA	O MOITAG	FDEMAI	NC FOD CL	IDMENT	<del></del>	N	AME A	AD TITLE
NATURE OF BURIAL		SECTION D - TRETA					: THE	SKULL	. I./(	CLAVICLE
ABOVE GROUN	D REPOSITORY									
			BC	NES (	OF RT	HAND, R/I	PATE	LLA. B	ONES	OF RT
OTHER MEANS OF IDEN	ITIFICATION		FO	OT &	MAJOR	PORTION	OF BOI	ES OF	L/H	IND.
NONE				TEMUI ATE	t FRAC	TURED. RE	MAINS	ARE I	V SKI	CLETON
		•	J.	TTTT •						
MINOR DISCREPANCIES	(Prepare Discrepa	ncy Report QMC Fo	rm 1194	a for n	najor dis	crepancies.)		<del></del>		
									NAME AND THE TULL, L/CLAVICLE NA & RADIUS, A, BONES OF RT OF I/HAND, RE IN SKELETON	
NONE										•
		<del></del>				<del></del>				
REMAINS PREPARED AN	ID PLACED IN CASKET	•	•							
1750CT	1951	Pa 1/	F.	H FI	TAILDS					
CASKET SEALED BY		ВУ			Signatu	re)				
	•		Ì	· ·						
E H FIELDS				Ī	EHFI	⊞LDS				
CASKET BOXED AND N	ARKED		SHIP	PING A	DDRESS VE	RIFIED BY				
DATE 17 OCT 5	EHF	Tat no								
	- <del></del>									
I hereby c	erfify that all the i	<b>Xegaing operations</b> BIXXXXI PLATES	OWEKEK AC		A CONTRACT	<b>CCAMPISHED</b>	Older/D		XXX	upervision,
**************************************	horizmosa z w rome	MAAAA FLALE	באנהט	MIM	MARIALI	MUS WERE	V =RTF.1	.SD BY:		
		•			-					
			RO	BERT	W GANS	SEL 1/LT	QMC		MONTH YEAR TE RELIGION  DISTION OF REMAINS  ODE DIST. CTR.  STINTERRED  E GROUND SITORY  BY  CROSSTORY  NAME AND TITLE  L, L/CLAVICL  & RADIUS, BONES OF RT  OF L/HAND, IN SKELLETON	
		<del>-</del>			Sid	GNATURE OF A	GRS INSPE	CTOR		
REMARKS AND SPECIAL		<del></del>								

nut Directive which contains the signatures of the persons whose name

26 MAR. 48 1253

In al #4 2 INDICATE RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER ON REVERSE SIDE

PLOT B ROW	ST. OOLD W 33 OAVE 37 URIAL:11 DEC <b>DS</b>	SINTERN	MENT DIR	ECTIVE		all
VERIFIED I	BY: /S/ ROBERŤ	W. G/	ANSEL,	1/LT, QN		
SECTION A — NAME AND BURIAL LO	CATION OF DECEASED	.	DIRECTIVE NU	MBER 00083	DATE 09	01 52
NAME		SERIAL NU	MBER	GRADE	ARM RACE	MONTH YEAR
UNKNOWN X-9066			······································		8 0	6
AGRS MAUSOLEUM LIE	E BELGIUM	PLO	T ROW	GRAVE 67	ī	O3 80
	SECTION B — COI	NSIGNEE AN	D NEXT OF KI	N	COI	DE DIST. CTR.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE	32071011 0 007		<del></del>	OF NEXT OF KI	N	
ST. AVOLD, FRANÇE	Λ	(B)	Y ADMIN	ISTRATIV	E DECISI	ON HQ 7887
293 Unk à	rege M					and the second s
	SECTION C — DISINT	EDMENT AN	IN INCASTICIOA	TION		
NAME	SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE	DATE OF DEA		DATE DIST	NTERRED
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION	ON	£1	RELIGION	IDENTIFIC	ATION VERIFIED BY	,
REMAINS MARKER	UNKNOWN		<u> </u>			NAME AND TITLE
NATURE OF BURIAL	SECTION D — PREPARA		MAINS FOR SH ON OF REMAIN			<del></del>
NATURE OF BURIAL		CONDIN	SIA OL KEWINI	10		
					•	
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION				<del></del>		<del></del>
	e <sub>te</sub>				*	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
And the state of t					ď .	x = x
MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrep	pancy Report QMC Forn	n 1194a fo	r maior disc	crepancies.)	<del></del>	
				, <b>R</b>		
		-			1 - L	
	<del>`</del>	·	····			<del></del>
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET	•					
DATE	ву					
CASKET SEALED BY		EMBALMI	R (Signatur	e)	<del></del>	
		1		Nerico est		<del></del>
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED		SHIPPING	ADDRESS VEF	KIFIED BY		
DATE BY	•	1				•
I hereby certify that all the and that the report above is corr		ere condu	ucted and a	ccomplished u	under my imme	diate supervision
1	4					And the second
					Met .	r.
; 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>	SIG	NATURE OF AG	RS INSPECTOR	<del></del>
REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS						<del></del> _
REMAINS ARE APPROVE AVOLD, FRANCE, PLOT	D UNIDENTIFIAE B, ROW 33, GF	BLES. RAVE 3	REMAIN	IS PERM	INTERRED	IN ST.
·				441	V	e distribution
				HECOR	DE AMOTATI	2)
QMC FORM 1104	<u></u>		<del> </del>	24 6 2 6 2 7	The fortune and the	La Tail

1. FILE UNDER NO.

293 - UNK, Liege Maus X-9066

#### **SYNOPSIS**

2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT: IRS

3. DATE: 13 Nov 51

4. FROM:

Rec Unit Invest Section

5. TO:

Invest Section Ident Br

6. SUBJECT:

New Cases

Re: Attached Reports of Burial with associated case papers for the following Unknowns forwarded for any action deemed necessary and return to Investigation Section:

AGRS MAUS., LIEGE, BELGIUM

X-9065

Grave 66

....

7. DOCUMENT FILED

UNDER NO. 293 - UNK, Liege Maus X-9065

igb

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings information as follows:

- 1. File classification under which this cross-index sheet is to be filed.
- 2. Appropriate term, such as: "ltr," "memo," "1st ind," etc.
- 3. Date of Document.
- 4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable.
- 6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter.
- 7. File classification under which the document is filed.

### HEADQUARTERS

7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT

OPERATIONS BRANCH
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

CROP 200,2 Kelge Maus X-9066

29 October 1951

#### CERTIFICATE OF UNIDENTIFIABILITY OF REMAINS

1. The records pertaining to Unknown X-9066	
Grave 67 ,USMC AGRS Liege Mausoleum	have been reviewed in
accordance with par 159, SR 830-110 5, DA dated 3	March 1949. and it is the
opinion of the Board of Review appointed by par 2.	SO No 89, this headquarters.
dated 16 October 1951, that sufficient evidence is	not available to establish
the identity of the deceased concerned, and it is	recommended these remains be
classified as unidentifiable.	

- 2. Report of reprocessing of remains was forwarded to the Office of The Quartermaster General, by Transmittal Letter No. 6348 , dated 29 October 1951
  - 3. Remarks: See attached Case History

Lt Col James C. MacFarland, O-1576321, OMC Maj THOMAS E. COX, O-1582173, OMC

Maj Francis R. MacDonald, O-1579961, OMC Maj Clybe W. STEINSIEK, O-1040311, OMC

Capt ISADORE EISENSHITH, O-1587230, OMC Capt William P. Hastings, O-50054, OMC

Capt THEODORE C. MURRAY, O-1591338, OMC Capt James V. NOVACO, O-1590704, OMC

Capt EDWARD F. PRICE, JR, O-1588236, OMC 1st Lt ROBERT W. GANSEL, O-1599085, OMC

1/1 # 635/ Mail Street Company of the Capt of the C

available ...

file 11-12-57 Kirkland. Faut.

#### CASE REPORT

Distant 1-116

AND Residence - Ligary

Unknowne 1-9065 and 1-9066 were recovered mear Elsenbern, Belgium while search was being conducted for the remains of 3/8gt William E. ALLES, 13 164 989 and Sgt Mitchell E. ROWELL, 15 905 526 both of Co. "G" 25th Inf. Rogt., let Division, reported Killed in Action 21 December 1944 hear Briganbach, Belgism.

Reprocessing of subject remains by the anthropologist definitely revealed that no association can be made with sither of the shows mentionof casualties.

Comparison has been made with pagetive results of dental and physical charmsteristics of subject Unhammus with CAMA Forms 371 for all casualties but resolved and unrespicted reported missing in the area of recovery. No association can be found.

In view of the above, it is believed that Unknowns 1-9065 and 1-9066 should be considered Unidentifiable.

Dualif B. O. PUSET 29/10/5/

PROM	GO_	1887	CRAY		0.0	UET
	(A) (基本)					
usc n		#	Auk	4F.Z		
D.T.G	06	12522	بوال		-	-
ACTIO		) <b>46</b>	rana gar Labarana Labarana			
			د از در ا در از در از د			
DAIN	NU	0		-		

TM 7887 GRREG DET LIEGE BELGIUN

TO OGMO DEPTAR WASH DC GRAVES GRMC

RET AGRC 4233 RPT AGRC 4233 PD

POR MEMORIAL DIVISION PO POL GASES APPROVED BY MAJOR GOX GMA COMB
CONSERVER CMA IRAI NIME ZERO SIX SEVEN LIEGE MAUSCIEUM AS STAGO SOT
JAMES H YOUNG GME NIME TWO ZERO TWO EIGHT SIX SIX GMA XRAI SEVEN POUR
CHE MINE MARGRATEN AS STAFF SOT EDWARD LEPRATH THREE NIME FIVE FIVE
FIVE SEVEN ZERO SEVEN GMA KRAI SEVEN FOUR THREE ZERO MARGRATEN AS STAFF
SOT RAIMOND K WEBER CHE FIVE THREE TWO TWO FOUR GME NIME CMA
IRAI SEVEN POUR THREE CHE MARGRATEN AS TEC SOT MILLIAM I MANEX THREE
FIVE TWO SEVEN SEVEN SIX SEVEN FOUR GMA APPROVED UNIDENTIFIABLES YRAI
EMBIT FIVE CHE FIVE HEUVILLE CMA IRAI NIME ZERO SIX FIVE LIEGE
MAUSCERUM CMA XRAI NIME ZERO SIX SIX LIEGE MAUSCLEUM PD XRAI SEVEN FOUR
TWO NIME AND XRAI SEVEN FOUR THREE FOUR MARGRATEN RELEASED FROM SUSPENSE
AND CONSIDERED UNID APPROVED PD RECORDS OF THIS MY AMENDED ACCORDINGLY
PD RPT PD SUBJ CERTIFICATES OF UNID AND FIRED MO PINDINGS AIRMAIL YOUR
OFFICER FD SOD MAC FARLAND

CPN: JAMES H YOUNG EDWARD LEFRATH RATHOND K WENER WILLIAM I HANE'T

file 11-12-57 Kirkland Shuit.

		•			
6936	IDENTIFIC	ATION DATA			
S&R # 689 B 1. REMAINS OF UNKNOWN				2. DATE OF R	F PORT
	•	•			
Unknown X-9066 3. NAME OF CEMETERY		4. PLOT 5. ROW	6. GRAVE	17 Get	<u>1951</u> ate of
) - WAME OF CEMETERY		7. FLOT 9. ROW	O. GRAVE	DISINTERMENT	
·					
AGRS MAUSOLEUM	LIEGE, BELGIUM	&	67		
	PHYSICAL		<u> </u>		
8. ESTIMATED WELLE AGE	9. ESTIMATED HEIGHT	10. COLOR OF HAIR	₹	11. RACE	
2 <b>7-3</b> 0 Yrs	5 <b>'1</b> 1 1/4"	None found			
12.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ANY	OFFICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOUN	D WITH REMAINS			
	·				
margency medical	tag received with re	mains			
			. •	•	
				•	4
73 GIVE DESCRIPTION OF TAIT	OOS OR SCARS ON BODY AND ,OR	SUCH INFORMATION OR	TAINED FROM	OTHER SOURCE:	5
LISTORY DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	DOS ON SOARO ON DOD! NAD,ON	JUNE THE STATE OF	TATRED TROM	ormen odonoe	
Not applicable					
200 2 27 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2					
		•			
14. WAS BODY BURNED?	TO WHAT EXTENT?				
YES AND	TO WITE CALCULA			•	
15. WAS BODY MANGLED?	TO WHAT EXTENT?			<del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NO	See skeletal char	rt attached			
	ALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALF				
TO BEDENING EVIDENCE OF THE					
None noted					· ·
1,0110 11-104					
		•			
17. LIST EVERY ITEM OF CLOT	HING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL	EFFECTS FOUND, SHO	WING THE TY	PE, COLOR, SI	ZE, MARKINGS,
SERVICE, ETC. (If laund	ry marks are indistinct such n when facilities are not av	n notation should be railable in the area	mede and s }	pecimen forwa	rded through
CHamble In Camilla 10			•		
					•
Remnants of Servi	ce Shoe Size 11½B				
,			•		
•					
		•			

19.	Black	out	parts	of	pody	not	recovered

#### (SME SLELETAL CHART)

20. LESS BURIAL CHAPTERATE (IF APPLICABLE)

(Therein segregation in whole or parts is impossible)

I certify that the group remains consist of parts of \_\_\_\_\_\_decedents based on the presence of one or more of the following anatomical parts:

Signature of Ledical officer

21. Remarks and additional information

Remains received in skeletal state. NO TALTH

Tehhnicians Mr Neap Mr Fields

Clerk M/Sgt Miller

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE RELIES OF DECEASED AND THE RESULTING INFORMATION RAS BASE. RECOIDED TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE Typed Name, Grads, Arm or Service and Signature Organization

CHART "A"

(BLACK OUT PARTS OF BODY NOT RECEIVED AT CEMETERY) BERS MOUSO/eum

RIGHT			<u>LFFT</u>	
			SKULLin	
STERNUM 2				
		<b>A</b>		
HUMERUS cm		(77	HUMERUS 34. 9	cm
HOMDING CIR		3 V 11		-
15		i D		
20		< (G	ULNA 27.5	
ULNAcm	5215	6 11	1 7	
RADIUScm	2008	507	RADIUS 25.7	cin .
	}		<u> </u>	
88°			<b>€</b>	
00000 0000		20	ÇÇ <sup>V</sup>	
L 00 %		FEMIR	• •	om
FEMIR <u>50.4</u> cm			3	-
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	~~ •~~			
THEIA 38.8 cm	7 \ (	TIB:	[A	cm
MBULA 40.0 cm	<b> </b>	FIB	JLA	_cm
			Missing	
37 20			Burned	
Est. Age 27-30	\		Fractured	
Set. Height 5 1/4	VW	$\sim$	Shattered	
Solor Hair Mill fillad	70	ή V O Ø	b.Y	·
Healed Proctures Mod 21661		090 0000		Market Company (1984)
No Flort	vedyn Trane		ATOMO F. M.	16 }
LAT BARATT	II I b	COCK STON		Č.

#### SEARCH AND RECOVERY CASES # 689 A AND # 689 B

#### PROCESSING DIRECTIVE # 113

#### PROCESSING NARRATIVE

1. S & R Cases # 269 A and B have been redesignated as follows:

S&R # 609 A is now Unknown X-9065
693 AGRS Hausoleum--Liege, Belgium
Grave 66

S&R # 689 B is now Unknown N-9066

AGRS Mausoleum--Liege, Belgium
Grave 67

- 2. Case X-9065 (SR  $689^{\circ}$  A) consists of only the major portions of a shattered skull with maxillary teeth still intact. The mandible is completely missing.
- 3. Case X-9060 (SR 629 B) consists of the major skeletal portions of one deceased. Skull and first nine (9) vertebrae are missing from this remains. A US Service shoe size  $11\frac{1}{2}$  B was recovered with this remains. This shoe contained the complete left foot which articulates perfectly with the left tibia of this remains.
- 4. An attempt has been made to associate either of these two cases with OQMG Forms 371 of S/Sgt William W. ALLEN, 13 184 989 and Sgt Mitchell T. YOWALL, 15 305 528. No association could be made with ALLEN or YOWALL for reasons as follow:
  - a. Teeth do not agree in any respect to either casualty.
  - b. Shoe size is three and one-half sizes too long and also too narrow for either casualty.
  - c. Estimated ages for both cases are over 26 years which is in disagreement with given age of 20 years for ALLEN. Note: No age is shown on Form 371 for YOMHIL.

Mesay a. Verg DESLEY A. MEEP IS DAY DS-7

FRANZ VANDERVALL

M. D., Professor of
Anatomy and Anthropology
University of Liege, Belgium

bandural

## READQUARTERS 7887 CRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS BRANCH APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

5 September 1951

#### NAMERATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

#### I. AUTHORITY:

In compliance with the instructions contained in Investigation Directive #826, dated 23 July 1951, an investigation was conducted in the vicinity of ELSENBORN and ROCHERATH (6/K-90) Belgium in an effort to recover the remains of Sgt Mitchell T. YOWELL, 15 305 528 reported as missing in action in this vicinity.

#### II. PACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES:

A previous investigation made in this area on 1 March 1951, as a result of a news item appearing in the Continental Daily Mail met with negative results. Due to the fact that the area in question was being used by the Belgian Army as an artillery firing range and was closed to all visitors daily between 0800-0900 and 1700 hours, plus the fact that the ground was covered with 20-30 centimeters of snow, no investigation could be made. At the time this investigation was made it was recommended that further investigation be conducted at a later date when weather conditions would permit a search for remains lying above ground and also for signs of isolated graves. It was also recommended that the proper Balgian Military and Police Officials be notified at least fifteen (15) days prior to any subsequent investigation as that the necessary arrangements could be made to suspend artillery fire in this area for the time necessary to complete the investigation.

#### III. FINDINGS:

Enroute to Elsenbern, a visit was made to the Caserne at Malmedy in an effort to contact Capt. LENHART of the Service du Deminage. Here it was learned that the headquarters of this service has been moved to the citadelle at Liege. Demining teams are still working in this area however and they might possibly be contacted in the areas where they are at work.

A visit was next made to the Gendarmerie at Elsenborn and the necessary arrangements were made with Sgt. KIRCH to visit the area where the remains had been previously reported.

Due to the fact that no previous notice of this investigation had been sent to the local police and military authorities, firing schedules

Warrative of Investigation

5 September 1951.

for the Elsenborn Camp could not be suspended. Consequently it was necessary to enter the area at dawn and leave prior to 0830 hours. This limited the amount of territary which could be covered on foot during this time.

At 0530 hours on 5 September 1951 in the company of the policemen Hubert Dumbruch and Joseph Masset of the Elsenborn brigade an investigation was made in the area previously indicated in investigation conducted 1 March 1951. Skeletal portions of human remains were found and evacuation was made under SR # 687 A & B.

The remains designated as SR 689 A consisted of a skull without mandible. This remains was reported by the son of the local game warden, Mr. Pierre Josten Living at 126 SOURERODT. The skull was found near a stone tower used as an observation point by the Belgian Army to observe artillery fire in this area.

The remains designated as SR # 269 B, consisted of an almost complete skeleton, minus skull and mandible. This remains was found above ground under a tree at the edge of a trail about a quarter of a mile below the point where the skull was found. It is believed, because of location, that there is no connection between these remains.

Further search for isolated graves previously reported in this area was negative.

An area indicated by the police as having contained several graves marked by poles bearing German helmets has been cleared by Bulldozers to make a fire lane and all traces of graves have been destroyed.

The isolated grave indicated by the demining team as located between the two dams also could not be found during the time remaining for this investigation as it was necessary to clear the area by 0830 hours.

#### IV. CONCLUSION:

This investigation succeeded in recovering what is believed to be portions of two (2) remains.

No identification was found and no clothing or equipment recovered which would definitely indicate nationality.

Fire lanes constructed by the Belgian Army in this area have destroyed markers on several isolated graves presumed German.

Marrative of Investigation

5 September 1951

Isolated grave previously reported by de-mining team from Malmedy could not be located due to tall grass and weeds covering area and lack of time.

Son of game-warden Pierre Joston, 126 Sourbrodt states that he has seen other traces of remains above ground and of isolated graves.

He will, upon request accompany investigators in this area.

Firing schedules of the Pelgian Artillery camp at Alsenborn make it imperative that they be contested prior to any further attempt at investigation in this area.

#### V. RECOLLENDATION:

That a further attempt be made to investigate this area either on a Saturday and Sunday when firing practice is not being held, or after the necessary arrangements have been made with police and military officials at Elsenborn.

Police may be contacted at the following address:

Gendarmerie Nationale District de Malmedy Erigade d'Elsenborn Village, 33, Elsenborn - Tel. 11.

It is also recommended that the son of the game warden, Mr. Pierre Josten, 126 SCURIRODT, be contacted and asked to accompany the investigator. SCURIRODT is a small community located North West of the Elsenborn Camp.

e/ HAROLD E. WARNER DA Civ. D-046899 Investigator

# REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AREA SEARCH

AU	AC Form # 10 (Nevisea)			
1 J	anuary 1946.		· · · · ·	
			5 September 1951	
			Date	
	,			
NA:	ME	RANK AS	SN	
OR	GANIZATION			
ME.	ANS OF IDENTIFICATION			
		·	·	
	•		•	
	processing point.)			
SEC	TION A - GENERAL (To be completed	by investigators in all c	eases)	
1.	Was positive identity acquired for the de	ceased through the surf	ace investigation?	
	If so, state the following information:			
	a. NAME	RANK	ASN	<del>-</del>
	b. ORGANIZATION			
2.	Was partial identification established? believe the deceased to be:		. If so, state the facts as to whom	ı you
	a. NAME Un!:	RANK U	ak ASN Unk	
	b. ORGANIZATION	Unk:		
3.	NAMES OF OTHER DECEASED BUI	RIED IN IMMEDIATE	VICINITY Unk	
	(Use reverse side fo	or listing of crew members fro	om MACR)	
	a. Date of above burials Remains for	rund Common G	raves?	

<b>15</b> .	Where was the place of death?		Coords_	6/0-30
	Give basis		<del>-</del>	4.
16.	Where were the remains founds?	300 <b>1</b> 5	Coords_	700 15
	a. By Whom?	Confirming of Chambrer		
	b. Is sketch attached ?			
	Was a casket used?			
	Type of casket	How marked?		
18.	Who made the burial	(Civilian, American Mil. o	r German Mil).	
		esses ?		•
		s attached?		
SEC	TION B - AIR CORPS DECEAS  Were remains found in the plane v	of the AAF).		
	a. Give location in plane from wh	nich the bodies were removed		
	(Tail gunner	, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side	e, of plane)	
	b. Near wreckage?			
20.	Scene of crash must be investigate whom).	d. Give complete results of Inve	stigation (if re	moved, state when an by
	a. Type of Plane			
	b. Markings and/or name on plan	ıe		······
		nine guns, instruments, radios o		
21.	How did crash occur?	Anti-ai		
	Enemy Planes?	Collision?	<del></del>	

35,	Number of tanks in immediate vicinity at time of disablement
36.	Does specific time and date of disablement correspond with date of death of above named deceased
37.	Precise time and date of destruction of tank (Night? Day?)
38.	Did any of the crew members escape?Prisoners?
SEC	TION D - OTHER BRANCH (To be filled out if B & C are not applicable)
39.	Did death occur from any other means? (i. e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning, or small arms fire)
	It so, give, complete and thorough results of the interrogation.
	a. Are all certificates and statements of people who possessed knowledge of the case attached?
<b>4</b> 0.	State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in securing the name and facts regarding the
	listed deceased
SEC	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases)
41.	Were personal effects recovered by the investigating team
	If not, state reason
	a. Were identification tags found at the time of death?
	Where?By Whom?
:	Present disposition
	If deceased is not identified, personal effects will not be forwarded to PE Depot, but will remain
	this form until final identification is made, or investigation is abandoned.
4	
9	b. Were personal effects found at the time of death?

:		Tos
51.	Was investigation preceded by adva	anced publicity?
	(If special investigation, give case n	number)
52.	Give Brief Narrative	Soo Narrative attached to ID / 626
		(Use attached sheets, if necessary)
-		HAWLD B. BALLER
	Signature of Interpreter	Signature of Investigator
		D. C. D-0/46399
	Rank ASN	Rank ASN
٠.		7007 Craves Rog. Dec.
	Organization	Organization

- 1 Bearine t/o skull or mendible, Right reduce and ulms and right aleviele
- 1 Shull w/o mandible found near the Observation tower.

Graves Registration Form No. 1 (Revised 1 Sept. 1943)	REPORT OF BURIAL 17 Oct 1951	
UNKNOWN X	NAN Tele Fingerprints of Both Manda. If unable to obtain	94
Last Name		
UNK	Education Office Control	
HOHEJARKT	TINK	
1400 HRS Time and Date of	17 OCT FOR TO ACHE PAUSOLEUM, LEE'CE, BELOEDL	2
Grave Number	(if pressilt have worlded personned take a footh char it is madical personned present, fill <b>Editor an</b> are beloved to space beloved to the contract of the co	
Disposition of Identificat	tion Tage: Buried with body Yes \( \) No \( \) Attached to Marker Yes \( \) No \( \)	
If No Identification I How were remai		्र (व अ.स.
	즐겁지 않는 하는 물건들이 잃었다. 그는 물건에 살아가 그는 사람이 되었다.	
		.5
What means of	identification were buried with the body? soul green near you well well.	
Embossed	まましては、大き、一声には、これには、これには、これには、これには、大きには、一直には、一直には、これには、一直には、これには、一直には、これには、これには、これには、これには、これには、これには、これには、これ	
	튀었는 그 사람들이 아들의 살아가 나를 받아 있는데 아무를 했다고 있다.	
TO JAZZANIA DIME	1 of the Danger of Picht and I of	
o determine Right of Who is buried on:	Left use Deceased's Right and Left.	
eceased's Right	Name Serial No. Rank Organization Grave No.	3.0
4		l'i
Deceased's Left:	Name Serial No. Rank Organization Grave No.	
	Rank and if possible Organization of person rurnishing above Para when other than officer reporting burial.	
Indicate	il print of identification tag is not affixed fill in bellow :	
	Emergency Addressee UNK	ر دا
0	Name	
	Address	57800
	있으면 (1 <b>9</b> /40년) 1일 등에 됐으면 하는 이를 어느로 몰을하고 있다.	100
	ReligionUNK	
List only Personal Eff	feets Found on Body and disposition of same	
	마음 보는 그 경기 가장 있는 것이 되었다. 그 사람들은 사람들이 되었다. 그리고 있는 것이 되었다. 그리고 있는 것이 되었다. 그리고 있는 것이 되었다. 일반 사용 기업을 보는 것이 되었다. 그런 것이 되었다. 그	7 7
	能的现象形式 (1915年),在国家的国际组织的编译A的企业,但是搬送工作,但是最近的现在分词。	
	Achillan 1	
	Semily 1	IM!
	DAMS CONTINUED AND SOFT US A SOFT Officer or other person reporting burial	
88-8 N 788- V	CLYDE W STEINSIER MAN WIC	
24.8 - 4.78 - 4	Clide Whenced a	I DO
24-6 N TSS - N	CLYDE W STEINSIER MAN WIC	IN CONTRACTOR